
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.932

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND JULY, 2016

SETTING UP OF CANCER RESEARCH CENTRE

932. DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has proposed to obtain a piece of land at Bhandup East, Mumbai for setting up of a Cancer Research Centre by the Ministry;

(b) if so, the details of the project;

(c) the present status of the land; and

(d) the time by which the project is likely to start?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): Yes.

(b) The plot admeasuring 13,457 Sq. Yards, Survey No.246, C.S No.658, Kanjur Village (Bhandup), East belongs to Ministry of Urban Development. It is proposed to utilise 2/3rd of the plot by Central Public Works Department (CPWD) and 1/3rd of the plot by Ministry of AYUSH, to locate Raja Ramdeo Anandilal Podar (RRAP) Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Cancer,
Worli, Mumbai–18.

(c): City Survey Officer, Maharashtra Government, vide Notification dated 27.06.2016 transferred the land in the name of CPWD and called for objection if any from any Authority within 15 days.

(d): Further action will be taken when the plot of land is formally handed over to the Ministry of AYUSH.

